
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (13)

Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Miss E Dawson, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr J Wright and Vacancy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 8 November 2017 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1. General Matters 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

1. Application AS/17/1347 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) - Section 73 application to vary 
Condition 11 of Permission AS/97/829 and Condition 8 of Permission AS/06/24 to 
allow a limited number of large vehicles to access the Wastewater Treatment 
Works  on Bank (Public) Holidays at Ashford Wastewater treatment Works and 
Sludge Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford; Southern 
Water Services Ltd (Pages 13 - 32)

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



1. County matter applications (Pages 33 - 36)

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 28 November 2017

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
section C, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 
November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Miss E Dawson, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr S Holden and Dr L Sullivan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mrs A Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), 
Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety Policy Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

50.  Minutes - 11 October 2017 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

51.  Mr Ken Gregory 
(Item )

The Committee stood for a minute’s silence in memory of Mr Ken Gregory.  

52.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

The Committee noted that the training session on the Education Commissioning 
Plan scheduled for the afternoon of 17 January 2018 was confirmed. 

53.  Application TM/17/2264 (KCC/TM/0224/2017) - Section 73 application to  
vary Condition 14 of Permission TM/12/983 to allow out of hours 
vehicle movements associated with the importation of waste materials 
arising from road projects at Ham Hill Quarry, Snodland; Tarmac  Ltd 
(Item C1)

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Birling PC in support of the proposed variation of conditions. 

(2) RESOLVED that in order to minimise disturbance from operations and 
avoidance of nuisance to the local community, permission be granted to 
the variation of Condition 14 of Permission TM/12/983 to read:

“All operations associated with the Aggregate Recycling Facility   
shall only take place between the following hours:

“Mondays to Fridays: 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours; Saturdays: 08:00 
Hours to 13:00 hours; and Sundays and Public Holidays: No operations 
with the exception of essential maintenance and then only between 
08:00 hours and 18:00 hours.

“Vehicles associated with the importation of waste materials arising 
from road projects may enter or leave the site and deposit their loads 
outside of these hours.” 

The condition shall be subject to a further limit of 35 HGV loads per 
night in association with the out-of-hours importation of road planings; 
noise monitoring of the out-of-hours importation of road planings being 
carried out every three months to demonstrate compliance with the noise 
limits in place and details being submitted in writing to the County 
Planning Authority; and all  other  conditions  imposed  on  Permission 
TM/12/983 being repeated with the same wording except Conditions 2 and 
17 which have been discharged following the submission of details of a 
noise attenuation barrier and a noise monitoring scheme.

54.  Application TM/17/2090 (KCC/TM/0195/2017) - Operation of an 
aggregate recycling facility for a temporary period of five years within 
the existing processing plant area at Wrotham Quarry, Trottiscliffe 
Road, Addington; Ferns Group 
(Item C2)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee of correspondence from the Local 
Member, Mrs S V Ho
[...]
of the Kent Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan (2016), Policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy (2007) and paragraphs 87 and 88 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  On the basis that the 
development is contrary to the above policies it would also be 
contrary to the requirements of Policies CSM1, CSM8, CSW1 and 
DM1 of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan; and 

(c) The  application  fails  to  demonstrate  the  potential  extent  and  
significance  of amenity impacts resulting from noise and/or dust 
that could be generated by the proposed use and does not 
adequately address the in-combination / cumulative impacts with 
the surrounding quarry operations to enable a proper assessment 
of the acceptability of the development in terms local amenity and 
local levels of tranquillity.  On the basis of these deficiencies, the 
proposed development is contrary to Policies DM11 and DM12 of 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan, Policy  CP24  of  the  
Tonbridge  &  Malling  Core  Strategy,  Policy  SQ4  of  the 
Tonbridge & Malling Managing Development and the 
Environment Development Plan Document and paragraphs 109, 
115, 116, 118, 120 and 123 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  On the basis that the development is contrary to the 
above policies it would also be contrary to the requirements of 
Policies CSM1, CSM8, CSW1 and DM1 of the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan.

Page 7



55.  Proposal GR/17/674 (KCC/GR/0165/2017) - 2FE primary school with 
associated access and infrastructure on Land at St George's CE 

School, Meadow Road, Gravesend; KCC Property and Infrastructure 
Support
(Item D1)

(1)  Mr R W Gough and Dr L Sullivan were present for this item pursuant to 
Committee Procedure Rule 2.27 and spoke.  

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of the 
content of correspondence received from Mr S Mochrie-Cox, the Local Borough 
Councillor.  

(3) Mr S Mochrie-Cox addressed the Committee in obj
[...]
 how the site access would be managed to avoid conflict 
with peak school times, and details of any construction accesses; 
and 

(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that:- 

(i) their attention is drawn to the letter from Highways and 
Transportation in which  it  is  noted  that  it  is  the  
responsibility  of  the  applicant  to  ensure  that  all 
necessary highway approvals and consents where required 
are obtained, including a Traffic Regulation Order; 

(ii) their attention is drawn to the letter from the Environment 
Agency in which advice is provided with regard to the 
disposal of waste material; 

(iii) Gravesham BC has advised that the applicant should discuss 
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED), 
Secured  By  Design  (Schools) and  BREEAM requirements 
with Kent Police;  and 

(iv) to ensure the effectiveness of the drop off/pick up facility, the 
School shall put in and maintain appropriate site 
management arrangements to ensure that traffic flow is not 
impeded.

56.  Proposal TW/17/3344 (KCC/TW/0271/2017) - Section 73 application to 
vary Condition 15 of Permission TW/12/1442 relating to traffic calming 
measures for the new Benenden Primary School at Land south of 
Rolvenden Road, Benenden; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D2)

(1)  Mr S Holden was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke.  

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Benenden PC requesting that the speed limit be reduced to 20 mph.  It was 
advised that this was not a matter for consideration as part of the application 
which only sought to vary the timing of the traffic calming measures.  

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) in order to secure the provision of off-site traffic calming 
measures ahead of the first opening of the new Primary School, 

Page 10



permission be granted to the variation of Condition 15 of 
Permission TW/12/1442 to read:- 

“Before the first occupation of the new Primary School, a scheme of off-
site traffic calming measures (as outlined in "Supplementary Transport 
Report" dated July 2012 reference JSL/T0155 and on "proposed Traffic 
Calming Scheme" drawing number T0155/01 Revision P1, or other such 
scheme of works substantially to the same effect which  has  first  been  
approved  in  writing  by  the  Highway  Authority)  shall  be 
implemented, subject [as necessary] to a Traffic Regulation Order, 
Safety Audit, and the prior approval of a scheme which shall first be 
submitted to and approved by the County Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority. Thereafter the approved off-site 
traffic calming measures shall be maintained in perpetuity for the life of 
the development hereby permitted”; and 

(b) all other relevant conditions on Permission TW/12/1442 be restated 
except in so far as the wording of certain conditions takes account 
of the details that have already been submitted and approved.  

57.  Proposal TW/12/1442 R14 - Code of Construction Practice pursuant to 
Condition 14 of Permission TW/12/1442 for the new Benenden Primary 
School at Land south of Rolvenden Road, Benenden; KCC Property 
and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D3)

(1) Mr S Holden was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that no 
further views had been received and that an amended Code of Construction 
Practice had been received which addressed the matters raised by the Highway 
Authority. The recommendation was amended accordingly. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the details  of  the  Code  of  
Construction  Practice  subject to a condition requiring the submission of a 
further Code of Construction Practice for approval by the County Planning 
Authority for the main contract before the commencement of the 
construction of the school building and related works. 

58.  Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-

(a)  County Matter applications;

Page 11



(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None). 

Page 12



C1.1 
 

SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item C1 
Section 73 application to vary condition (11) of planning 
permission AS/97/829 and condition (8) of planning 
permission AS/06/24 to allow a limited number of large 
vehicles to access the Wastewater Treatment Works on 
Bank (Public) Holidays which are currently restricted at 
Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge Treatment 
Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, 
TN24 9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 6 
December 2017. 
 
Application by Southern Water Services Limited for Section 73 application to vary condition 
(11) of planning permission AS/97/829 and condition (8) of planning permission AS/06/24 to 
allow a limited number of large vehicles to access the Wastewater Treatment Works on 
Bank (Public) Holidays which are currently restricted at Ashford Wastewater Treatment 
Works & Sludge Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, TN24 
9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
 
Recommendation: Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
 
Local Member: Mr Paul Bartlett                                  Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Site 
 
1. The site is located at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works (WWT
[...]
ent 
 

 
Decision 

 
Relevant Conditions/Notes 

 
 
AS/97/829 

 
Extension to sludge 
treatment facilities 
to accommodate 
imported sludge 
from a wider 
catchment area. 

 
Granted 14/10/97 

 
(11) After commissioning of 
the sludge treatment centre, 
large vehicle traffic 
movements shall be confined 
to: 0700-1800 hours Monday 
to Friday, 0700-1300 hours 
Saturday, and excluding 
Sundays, Bank and other 
Public Holidays with the 
exception of operational 
emergencies. 
 

 
 
AS/97/1587 

 
Erection of three 
GRP Kiosks to 
house monitoring 
equipment. 
 

 
Granted 25/02/98 

 
No restriction on working 
hours/days. 
 

 
 
AS/98/775 

 
Temporary non-
compliance with 
condition (8) of 

 
Granted 13/08/98 

 
No heavy vehicle movements 
(construction activities) 
except between 0700-1800 

Page 15



Item C1 
Section 73 application to vary conditions to allow a limited number 
of large vehicles to access the treatment works on Bank (Public) 
Holidays at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge 
Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, 
TN24 9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

C1.4 

planning permission 
AS/97/829 to allow 
relaxation of 
construction 
working hours for 
limited period. 
 

hours Monday to Friday, 
0700-1300 hours Saturday. 
 

 
 
AS/06/24 
 
 

 
Tertiary wastewater 
treatment facilities 
and new sludge 
digestion and drying 
facilities built 
alongside the 
existing treatment 
facilities. 

 
Granted 02/08/06 

 
8) After commissioning of the 
new development hereby 
permitted, HGV movements 
associated with this 
development to and from the 
site shall be confined to: 
0700-1800 hours Monday-
Friday, 0700-1300 hours 
Saturday and excluding 
Sundays, Bank and other 
Public Holidays with the 
exception of operational 
emergencies. 
 

 
 
AS/08/953 

 
Installation of a 
combined heat and 
power unit to 
enhance the 
efficiency an
[...]
00 -1300 hours Saturday, 
excluding Sundays, Bank and other Public Holidays with the exception of operational 
emergencies. 

 
It is proposed to amend the wording as follows: 

 
After commissioning of the sludge treatment centre, large vehicles traffic movements 
shall be confined to 0700-1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0700 -1300 hours Saturday, 
and 0800-1300 hours on Bank and other Public Holidays (subject to a maximum of 6 
in-out large vehicle movements).  Excludes any Sundays with the exception of 
operational emergencies. 

Page 19



Item C1 
Section 73 application to vary conditions to allow a limited number 
of large vehicles to access the treatment works on Bank (Public) 
Holidays at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge 
Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, 
TN24 9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

C1.8 

 
11. Planning Permission AS/06/24 Condition (8) currently reads: 
 

After commissioning of the new development hereby permitted, HGV movements 
associated with this development to and from the site shall be confined to 0700-1800 
hours Monday to Friday, 0700-1300 hours Saturday.  Excluding Sundays, Bank and 
other Public Holidays with the exception of operational emergencies. 

 
It is proposed the wording be amended as follows: 

 
After commissioning of the new development hereby permitted, HGV movements 
associated with this development to and from the site shall be confined to 0700-1800 
hours Monday to Friday, 0700-1300 hours Saturday, 0800-1300 hours Bank and 
Public Holidays (subject to a maximum of 6 in-out large vehicle movements). .  
Excluding Sundays with the exception of operational emergencies. 

 
12. There are six permanent Bank Holidays in England, (New Year’s Day, Easter Monday, 

Early May Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday, August Bank Holiday and Boxing Day) 
and Good Friday and Christmas Day are Public Holidays.  The go
[...]
 junction with Canterbury Road. The cumulative effect of the 
additional vehicle movements on road traffic noise is likely to be negligible due to the 
nearby proximity of the A28 and M20.  Although pass by noise from individual vehicles 
may cause high LAFMAX levels, the number of occurrances would be low and therefore 

Page 22



Item C1 
Section 73 application to vary conditions to allow a limited number 
of large vehicles to access the treatment works on Bank (Public) 
Holidays at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge 
Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, 
TN24 9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

C1.11 

the overall impact should not be considered as being unacceptable.  Although the 
application is for all Bank and Public Holidays, the waste planning authority may wish 
to consider whether an exception should apply to Christmas Day due to its additional 
degree of sensitivity.  

 
19. Transportation Planning  - The site is accessed from Kinneys Lane which is a private 

street and is therefore not within KCC’s contol.  The junction of Kinney’s Lane and 
Canterbury Road has adequate visibility plays and has provision of a right turn lane.  
The varying of condition (11) of planning permission A/97/829 and condition (8) of 
planning permission AS/06/24 to allow a limited number of large vehicles to accesss 
the site on Bank Holidays is unlikley to create a highway safety issue, therefore do not 
wish to oppose the application. 

 
20. Sustainable Drainage – No comment 

 
21. Public Rights of Way (East Kent PROW Team) – No views received 
 
Local Member 
 
22. The local County Member Mr Paul Bartlett (and neighbouring Members Mrs Clair Bell  

and Mr George Koowaree) were notified of the application on 25 August 2017, no 
views have been recived to date.    

 
Publicity 
 
23. The application was publicised by the posting of a site notices, an adve
[...]
ger periods of time can reduce its 
effectiveness during the digestion process as well as potentially leading to an increase 
in odour problems so it is not simply a case of extending the storage facilities. 
 

34. The need for this development is therefore driven by a technical requirement to ensure 
that the digesters and wider processes at Ashford continue to work effectively.  Being 
unable to import sludge over a bank/public holiday weekend results in a destabilising 
of part of the system which can have a significant impact on the wider treatment 
process.  Storing greater quantities of sludge on site does not provide an 
environmentally sound solution to the problem and has been dismissed as a 
reasonable option. Southern Water has a statutory responsibility to deal with the 
treatment of wastewater in accordance with national legislation and environmental 

Page 26



Item C1 
Section 73 application to vary conditions to allow a limited number 
of large vehicles to access the treatment works on Bank (Public) 
Holidays at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge 
Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, 
TN24 9QB – AS/17/1317 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

C1.15 

regulations and have deemed importing a limited but sufficient amount of sludge with 
no more than 6 vehicles visiting the site to be the most appropriate way to address the 
problem. On this basis and following the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development in the NPPF and national waste policy, the proposals accord with Policy 
CSW1 of the Kent MWLP. 

 
Traffic 
 
35. This proposal seeks to vary the conditions which currently restrict the times that HGV’s 

importing sludge may visit the site.  It should be noted that there are no restrictions on 
the numbers of vehicles associated with these deliveries. 
 

36. The nature of these restrictions should be viewed in the context of operations at th
[...]
t Centre.  
 

Recommendation 
 

54. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED TO: 
 
(i)  vary condition (11) of planning permission AS/97/829 and condition (8) of 

planning permission AS/06/24 to allow no more than 6 HGV vehicles to 
access the site between 0800-1300 hours on Bank/Public Holidays (excluding 
Christmas Day); and 

 
(ii)  the following informative: 
 

• the applicant include appropriate measures to ensure that vehicles 
importing sludge to the site do not give rise to odour complaints within the 
wider Odour Management Plan to be submitted pursuant to condition 7 of 
AS/06/24.                                                             

 
 
Case Officer:    Andrea Hopkins         Tel. no: 03000 413394 
 
Background Documents:  see section heading 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

                                                                                   

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents - The deposited documents.

AS/17/1054/R5 Details pursuant to condition 5 (Construction Management Plan) of 
planning permission AS/17/5054 - Installation of Ferric Dosing Kiosk.
Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works & Sludge Treatment Centre, 
Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford, Kent, TN24 9QB
Decision: Approved

GR/14/615/R4 Details pursuant to condition 4 (Construction Environmental 
Management Plan) of planning permission reference GR/14/615 for 
ecological and landscape enhancements to Alpha Lake & Chalk Lake.
Alpha Lake and Chalk Lake, North Sea Terminal, Salt Lane, Cliffe, 
Kent, ME3 7SX

             Decision: Approved

SW/16/501484/R    Non-material amendment of consent reference SW/16/501484 to 
amend the elevation details (including signage) of the gypsum 
building.
Countrystyle Recy
[...]
ments.
 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
 The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

None

E.4
Page 36


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 8 November 2017
	C1 Application AS/17/1347 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) - Section 73 application to vary Condition 11 of Permission AS/97/829 and Condition 8 of Permission AS/06/24 to allow a limited number of large vehicles to access the Wastewater Treatment Works  on Bank (Public) Holidays at Ashford Wastewater treatment Works and Sludge Treatment Centre, Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford; Southern Water Services Ltd
	Item C1

	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


42

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 
December 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Booth, Mr I S Chittenden, Miss E Dawson, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, 
Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mrs A Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

59.  Minutes - 8 November 2017 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   

60.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

(1)  The Committee noted that there would be a training session on probity in 
planning encompassing significant Case Law following the meeting.  

(2) The Democratic Services Officer reminded the Committee Members of the 
training session on the Education Commissioning Plan which would be held on 
17 January 2018.  

61.  Application AS/17/1347 (KCC/AS/0236/2017) - Section 73 application to 
vary Condition 11 of Permission AS/97/829 and Condition 8 of 
Permission AS/06/24 to allow a limited number of large vehicles to 
access the Wastewater Treatment Works  on Bank (Public) Holidays at 
Ashford Wastewater treatment Works and Sludge Treatment Centre, 
Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford; Southern Water Services Ltd 
(Item C1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Ashford BC raising no objection.   



43

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of the Local 
Member, Mr C P Bartlett who supported the application whilst asking for an 
Informative requiring the applications to use their best endeavours to ensure that 
the drivers did not leave their engines idling whilst waiting to enter the site.   This 
was agreed.  

(3)    The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that a 
copy of the updated Odour Management Plan when available would be sent to 
the three Local Members, Mr Bartlett, Mrs Bell and Mr Koowaree.   

(4) RESOLVED that:-

(a) permission be granted to the variation of Condition 11 of Permission 
AS/97/829 and Condition 8 of Permission AS/06/24 to allow no 
more than 6 HGV vehicles to access the site between 0800 to 1300 
hours on Bank and Public Holidays (excluding 25 December and 
any Sundays with the exception of operational emergencies); and   

(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that:-

(i) they should include appropriate measures to ensure that 
vehicles importing sludge to the site do not give rise to odour 
complaints within the wider Odour Management Plan to be 
submitted pursuant to Condition 7 of Permission AS/06/24; 
and 

(ii) they should take all reasonable steps to ensure that drivers 
do not leave their engines idling whilst waiting to enter the 
site. 

62.  Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to: 

(a)  County Matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None). 


